
MEETING

COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

WEDNESDAY 23 NOVEMBER, 2016

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor David Longstaff
Vice Chairman: Councillor Graham Old

Councillor Brian Gordon
Councillor Eva Greenspan
Councillor Kath McGuirk

Councillor Lisa Rutter
Councillor Jess Brayne
Councillor Nagus Narenthira

Councillor Charlie O-Macauley
Councillor Hugh Rayner
Councillor Agnes Slocombe 

Substitute Members

Councillor Adam Langleben Councillor Alison Moore Councillor Wendy Prentice
Councillor Brian Salinger Councillor Alan Schneiderman Councillor Peter Zinkin

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Friday 18 
November at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Iphigenia Christophoridou 020 8359 
3822, Iphigenia.Christophoridou@Barnet.gov.uk and Salar Rida, 020 8359 7113, 
Salar.Rida@Barnet.gov.uk 

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Iphigenia Christophoridou 020 8359 3822 
Iphigenia.Christophoridou@Barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP





ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of last meeting 5 - 10

2.  Absence of Members (If any) 

3.  Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any) 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any) 

5.  Public Comments and Questions (If any) 

6.  Members' Items (If any) 

7.  Preventing and Responding to Violence against Women and Girls 
& Domestic Violence and Abuse (VAWG & DVA) in Barnet 2017-
2020 

11 - 34

8.  Community Participation Strategy: Update 35 - 56

9.  Regeneration and Community Cohesion 57 - 60

10.  Corporate Grants Programme, 2016/17 - grant applications 61 - 74

11.  Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Iphigenia 
Christophoridou 020 8359 3822 Iphigenia.Christophoridou@Barnet.gov.uk Salar Rida  020 
8359 7113 salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 



custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



1

Decisions of the Community Leadership Committee

7 September 2016

Members Present:-

Councillor David Longstaff (Chairman)
Councillor Graham Old (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Brian Gordon
Councillor Eva Greenspan
Councillor Kath McGuirk
Councillor Nagus Narenthira

Councillor Charlie O-Macauley
Councillor Brayne
Councillor Agnes Slocombe

                                             Apologies for Absence

Councillor Lisa Rutter

Absent Members

Councillor Hugh Rayner

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

Councillor David Longstaff, Chairman of the Community Leadership Committee 
welcomed all attendants to the meeting.

RESOLVED-that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 March 2016 be 
agreed as the correct record 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

Apologies were received by Councillor Rutter.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Agenda Item Interest Declared
Councillor Graham Old 12 Non-pecuniary interest as a Trustee of 

the Edward Harvist Trust

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None. 

5.   PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 

None. 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

7.   MEMBER'S ITEM -  REGENERATION AND COMMUNITY COHESION - 
COUNCILLOR NAGUS NARENTHIRA 

Councillor Narenthira introduced her item and mentioned that community cohesion was 
not discussed at the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee in March and that she 
would like the Community Leadership Committee to address this issue. 

Following discussion of the item the Chairman proposed that officers in consultation with 
Councillor Narenthira put together a proposal and report to a future committee meeting 
on the resources needed, timescales and objectives of a report. 

The recommendation was unanimously agreed.  
It was therefore RESOLVED that-

Officers in consultation with Councillor Narenthira will put together a proposal and 
report to a future committee meeting on the resources needed,  timescales and 
objectives of a report. 

8.   COMMUNITY SAFETY STRATEGY - ANNUAL REVIEW AND REFRESH / CRIME 
AND DISORDER SCRUTINY 

Kiran Vagarwal introduced the report that related to the review of the community safety 
strategy and the opportunity for Members to scrutinise the work of community safety. 

Councillor McGuirk suggested that there needs to be consultation with Members before 
any CCTV cameras are removed from hotspots.

Councillor Old mentioned that the Health and Scrutiny Committee visited the Dennis 
Scott Unit and that the reports on legal highs will be discussed in the Health and Well 
Being Board. However, he would like some reassurance that the community safety 
strategy will be dealing with this issue since it can have a devastating effect on people 
and families.  

Ms Vagarwal responded that the strategy mentions that the community safety will 
support the Health and Well Being Board in delivering their Substance Misuse strategy. 
There is collaboration on a strategic and operational level between Health and Well 
Being Board and Safer Communities Partnership Board to tackle this issue. 

Following discussion the Committee unanimously agree all recommendations. 

It was therefore RESOLVED:

1. That the Community Leadership Committee noted and reviewed the 
proposed updates to the 2015-2020 Community Safety Strategy.

2. That the Community Leadership Committee noted that updates to the 
Community Safety Strategy will be agreed at the Safer Communities 
Partnership Board on 28 October 2016

6



3

3. Following consideration of the updates to the Community Safety Strategy 
the Community Leadership Committee determined whether it wishes to 
make any comments and/or recommendations to the local authority or other 
statutory agencies in respect of crime and disorder matters affecting Barnet.

9.   UPDATE ON BARNET POLICE RESOURCES AND THE PARTNERSHIP 
RESPONSE TO HATE CRIME 

Acting Chief Inspector Warwick-Saunders introduced the report which related to an 
update on Barnet Police resources and the partnership response to Hate Crime.

Councillor O-Macauley mentioned that a break-down of hate crime by ward would be 
useful. Jamie Blake responded that other crimes are broken down by ward and that he is 
happy to circulate data to Members following the meeting.  

Councillor McGuirk asked that in a case of an incident that could take place externally of 
Barnet whether the police in Barnet could respond in terms of resources bearing in mind 
the high state of emergency the UK is in.

Acting Chief Inspector Warwick-Saunders responded that the police have the resilience 
in Barnet through  over-time and the ability to call on external support. The polic
[...]
ooks at raising awareness and looking at 
expanding its terminology to include other groups. 

Following discussion the Committee unanimously agreed the recommendations. 
It was therefore RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee noted the update provided by the police in this report in 
response to both the Members’ Item from Cllr. O-Macauley and the action 
requested at the full council meeting on 26 July 2016:

 To ask for an update on cuts to police officers and budgets impacting 
Barnet, including the number of police officers cut since 2010 and in the 
budget going forward.

 Receive an update on local police resources, workloads and the impact 
these are having on policing in the Borough. 

*Councillor Greenspan was absent during voting on this item

10.   COMMUNITY RIGHT TO BID: NOMINATION OF THE BULL THEATRE, 68 HIGH 
STREET, HIGH BARNET, EN5 5SJ 

The Chairman introduced the report which related to a community right to bid application 
received from the Bull Theatre. 
Councillor McGuirk mentioned that it would be useful to receive clarification on how 
communities can submit a community right to bid application. 
The Chairman mentioned that the criteria and procedure for applying are available on the 
Council’s website. 

The Committee unanimously agreed the recommendation. 

It was therefore RESOLVED:

That the Committee decided to list the Bull Theatre as an Asset of Community 
value and that it is added to the council’s Register of Assets of Community Value 
based on the statutory tests and eligibility criteria outlined in the Localism Act 
2011 and the evidence provided with the nomination.

*Councillor Greenspan was absent during voting on this item

11.   COMMUNITIES TOGETHER NETWORK ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 

The Chairman introduced the report which related to the Communities Together Network 
Annual Report. 

8



5

The Committee noted the report. It was therefore RESOLVED:

That the Committee noted The Communities Together Network Annual
Report 2015/16 and approve its publication on the Council’s website.

*Councillor Greenspan was absent during voting on this item

12.   CORPORATE GRANTS PROGRAMME, 2016/17 - GRANT APPLICATIONS 

Ken Argent introduced the report which related to grant applications as part of the 
Corporate Grants Programme. 

Members requested clarification on which applications should be submitted via the Area 
Committees and which via the Corporate Grants Programme. 

Following discussion the Committee unanimously agreed the recommendations. 
It was therefore RESOLVED:

(1) That, subject to the council’s Standard Conditions of Grant and the special 
conditions shown in the respective grant assessments enclosed:
(i) a one-year start-up grant of £9,600 be awarded to Action on Hearing Loss;
(ii) a one-year start-up grant of £10,000 be awarded to Caritas St Joseph’s Centre;
(iii) a one-year start-up grant of £10,000 be awarded to St Peter’s Bourne
Management Company.

(2) That, for the reasons set out in the relevant assessment, the application for a 
grant by Friends of Mill Hill Park is not supported.

*Councillor Greenspan was absent during voting on this item

13.   COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman introduced the work programme.
The committee unanimously noted the work programme.

*Councillor Greenspan was absent during voting on this item

14.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

The Chairman announced the nominations received from the two political groups for 
substitute Members for the Community Leadership Sub-Committee. 
The nominations from the Conservative Group were Councillor Rayner and Councillor 
Greenspan and from the Labour Group was Councillor Brayne. 
The Committee unanimously agreed the nominations. 

The Committee RESOLVED that the substitute members of the Community Leadership 
Sub-Committee were going to be the following:

9



6

Conservative Group: Councillor Rayner, Councillor Greenspan
Labour Group: Councillor Brayne

*Councillor Greenspan was absent during voting on this item

The meeting finished at 8.18 pm

10



Summary
Preventing and responding to Violence against Women and Girls and Domestic Violence 
and Abuse (referred to as VAWG from hereon) remains one of the key priorities for Barnet 
Safer Communities Partnership and its current strategy ending in 2020. 
 
The strategic approach proposed for Barnet, takes into account recent local, regional and 
the national strategy frameworks for VAWG and new legislation. There will also be changes 
in the government’s future funding and commissioning arrangements for VAWG services 
and programmes delivered at regional and local borough level. Developing a local strategy 
that takes these changes into account will ensure Barnet Council and its partners are 
prepared for the new approach, and are in line with the developing strategic and legal 
framework responding to VAWG. 

Community Leadership Committee

 23 November 2016  

Title 

Preventing and Responding to 
Violence against Women and Girls & 
Domestic Violence and Abuse (VAWG 
& DVA) in Barnet 
2017-2020

Report of Jamie Blake, Commissioning Director, Environment

Wards All

Status Public 

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details 

Kiran Vagarwal,  
Strategic Lead - Safer Communities Environment 
Commissioning Group
Kiran.vagarwal@barnet.gov.uk
Tel 0208 359 2953

11

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:Kiran.vagarwal@barnet.gov.uk


The current DVA and VAWG Strategy will continue to be in place until March 2017 with the 
new strategy going live in April 2017.  This is to enable Barnet to take into consideration the 
various strategies, policies and future funding regimes that have been and are being 
introduced post March 2016, for example the new Home Office Strategy was not released 
until March 2016 and we are awaiting the new Crime and Policing Plan which will set out a 
new priority in the Police and Crime Plan focussing on VAWG. It will also enable us to fully 

[...]
ween agencies by understanding local need 
and providing a consistent, co-ordinated response to victims and their children 

This report seeks the views of members on the vision, objectives and the approach 
proposed. 

Recommendations 
1. That the Committee comment on the proposed 

a) vision 
b) partnership strategic objectives 
c) approach 

      for Barnet’s 2017-2020 VAWG & DVA strategy.

 2. That the Committee note:
a) It will receive an annual report on the progress of the VAWG & DVA 2017-2020 

strategy 

3. That the Committee note the following commitment set out in the Home Office 
    2016-2020 Ending Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy:
        ‘ Everyone in their local area will be able to hold their elected leaders to account 
          through data on how local need is being met’

4.  That the Committee note the actions proposed in 4.1 of the report

13



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 
 

 1.1 Barnet Council’s Community Safety Team are leading on the development  
of the new VAWG & DVA strategy for Barnet (2017-2020). This report 
shares the vision, partnership strategic objectives and approach proposed in 
the new strategy in order to seek the views of members of the Community 
Leadership Committee.  

1.2 The strategy will set out how statutory partners, together with the voluntary 
and community organisations will prevent and respond to VAWG and DVA in 
Barnet from 2017 to 2020. 

1.3 The overall outcomes we want to achieve by 2020 is a reduction in of 
VAWG & DVA in Barnet, matched by increased reporting, police referrals, 
prosecutions and convictions for what can still be hidden crimes. We 
want to see earlier intervention and prevention that builds victim and family 
resilience so that fewer victims reach crisis point with every victim (and their 
children) receiving the right support, at the right time, in the right way.  

Strategic Context

1.4 Addressing violence against women and girls is already recognised as a 
priority area regio
[...]
Communities Partnership Board (the statutory board 
overseeing delivery of Barnet’s Community Safety Partnership Plan, which 
includes a priority on responding to and preventing violence against women and 
girls). 

Measuring Success

12 Review led by Department of Communities and Local Government

26



1.80 The VAWG DVA Delivery Board will agree a set of partnership indicators that 
will measure and define success and be reported to the VAWG and DVA Board 
quarterly. High level indicators will also be reported to the Safer Communities 
Partnership Board quarterly with a proposed annual report to the Community 
Leadership Committee. 

Co-ordinating Delivery 

1.81 A three year (2017-2020) partnership action plan will support this strategy 
setting out who is doing what and when and providing measureable outputs and 
outcomes.

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 The Home Office ‘Ending Violence Against Girls’ Strategy (2016-2020) sets 
out the government’s vision, which includes:

‘Everyone in a local area will be able to hold their elected leaders to account 
through data on how local need is being met.’ 

Views of the Community Leadership Committee will therefore be sought in the 
development of this strategy and it will be provided an annual report on 
progress of the VAWG strategy which will set out:

 Progress made in delivering the partnership objectives in the strategy
 Performance based on the key performance indicators agreed to measure 

successful outcomes for victims and their families 
 Further funding secured to deliver services locally 
 Results of local needs analysis – which will be conducted as part of the 

Strategic Crime Needs Analysis  

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 Not relevant in relation to this report.

27



4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1     The following actions will be taken:

November 2016 to February 2017: 
 Consultation (statutory partners, voluntary community organisations, 

victims, survivors and
[...]
ategy Lead) met with Councillor 
Nagus Narenthira and established that her main concern was a lack of information about 
the development of the community hubs at Grahame Park, and the relocation of community 
groups from their existing residences to the new hubs.  Officers reassured Cllr Narenthira 
that good plans are in place and that the project is being overseen by the Asset, 
Regeneration and Growth Committee.  Officers agreed to meet with the Grahame Park 
project team to see how communication for members and the community might be 
improved. 

After discussions with the project team, it was agreed that:

 At the next Grahame Park project team meeting with Councillors (held on 7 
November 2016) a discussion would take place on ways to improve communication 

Community Leadership Sub- 
Committee

23 November 2016  

Title Regeneration and Community Cohesion

Report of Susie Kemp, Director of Strategy, Innovation, and Customer 
Services

Wards Colindale

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details 
Sara Elias-Bassett, Community Participation, Engagement 
and Strategy Lead sara.elias-bassett@barnet.gov.uk, (020 
85320)

57

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:sara.elias-bassett@barnet.gov.uk


with community groups on upcoming engagement opportunities;
 That the RIBA Stage 2 Report for Grahame Park Community Hub, which outlines 

past engagement with community groups to inform the design of the community 
hubs would be re-circulated to stakeholders; and

 That the project team would extract information on engagement with community 
groups from the larger stakeholder engagement plan to promote a better 
understanding of future community group engagement plans. 

Recommendations 
That the actions related to the previous Member’s item are noted by the Community 
Leadership Committee. 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 At the Community Leadership Committee on 9 March 2016 a request was 
made by Councillor Nagus Narenthira fo
[...]
r%20Nagus%20Narenthira.pdf
https://barnetintranet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s34308/Members%20Item%20-%20Regeneration%20and%20Community%20Cohesion%20-%20Councillor%20Nagus%20Narenthira.pdf
https://barnetintranet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s34308/Members%20Item%20-%20Regeneration%20and%20Community%20Cohesion%20-%20Councillor%20Nagus%20Narenthira.pdf


Summary
This report attaches assessments of grant applications by two not-for-profit organisations.    

Recommendations 
That, subject to the council’s Standard Conditions of Grant and the special 
conditions shown in the respective grant assessments enclosed:

Community Leadership Committee

23 November 2016
 

Title Corporate Grants Programme, 2016/17 
– grant applications

Report of Director of Resources

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         
Grant assessments:

 Appendix A – Sangam Association of Asian Women
 Appendix B – The Larches Community

Officer Contact Details 

Ken Argent, Grants Manager, Finance, Commissioning Group 
(ken.argent@barnet.gov.uk) (020 8359 2020)

Paula Arnell, Joint Commissioning Manager – Mental Health, 
Adults & Communities and Barnet Clinical Commissioning 
Group (paula.arnell@barnet.gov.uk) (020 8359 7675) 

Caroline Glover, Commissioning Lead – Workplace Inclusion 
(caroline.glover@barnet.gov.uk) (020 8359 7879)

61

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:ken.argent@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:paula.arnell@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:caroline.glover@barnet.gov.uk


(i) a one-year start-up grant of £10,000 be awarded to Sangam Association of 
Asian Women; 

(ii) a one-year start-up grant of £10,000 be awarded to The Larches Community.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 Voluntary and community organisations may apply for a one-year start-up 
grant of up to £10,000 or a one-off grant of up to £5,000 from the corporate 
grants programme.  

1.2 The power to award grants of more than £5,000 to voluntary and community 
groups is vested in this committee in accordance with the term
[...]
, 
Commissioning Director – Environment,

Community Participation, 
Engagement and Strategy Lead

Nomination for Assets of 
Community Value (if any)

That the Committee make a 
determination on (any) received 
nomination. 

Director of Strategy, Innovation and 
Customer Services

Strategy Officer Community 
Participation and Engagement

Grants (standing item) To consider applications made to the 
Corporate Grants Programme for funding 
of between £5,000 and £9,999

Head of Finance Grants Manager

Forward Work 
Programme

To note the items on the Forward Work 
Programme and make suggestions for 
any additions as appropriate.  

Head of Governance Governance Officer

Items to be allocated

Community Leadership 
Annual Performance 
Report

To note the progress made during 
2015/16 and agree to use the 
information provided to help in future 
decision making. 

Commissioning Director, Environment

Director of Strategy, Innovation and 
Customer Services

Community Safety Manager
Strategy Officer: Participation &
Engagement
Manager, Emergency Planning

80


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	7 Preventing and Responding to Violence against Women and Girls & Domestic Violence and Abuse (VAWG & DVA) in Barnet 2017-2020
	8 Community Participation Strategy: Update
	Appendix 1_CPS Update Nov 2016_FINAL

	9 Regeneration and Community Cohesion
	10 Corporate Grants Programme, 2016/17 - grant applications
	Appendix A – Sangam Association of Asian Women
	Appendix B – The Larches Community

	11 Forward Work Programme
	Appendix A - Committee Work Programme- November 2016 – March 2017




Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Community Leadership Committee

23 November 2016

Members Present:-

Councillor David Longstaff (Chairman)
Councillor Graham Old (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Brian Gordon
Councillor Eva Greenspan
Councillor Kath McGuirk
Councillor Nagus Narenthira

Councillor Charlie O-Macauley
Councillor Lisa Rutter
Councillor Agnes Slocombe
Councillor Brayne

Apologies for Absence

                                     Councillor Hugh Rayner

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

Councillor David Longstaff, Chairman of the Community Leadership Committee 
welcomed all attendants to the meeting. 
The Chairman informed attendants that the meeting was being live streamed.

RESOLVED-that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 September 2016 be 
agreed as the correct record. 
 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Hugh Rayner was absent from the meeting. 

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Agenda item Interest Declared
Councillor Old 10 Non-pecuniary interest as a 

Trustee of the Edward Harvist 
Trust

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None. 

5.   PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 

None were received. 

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 



2

None. 

7.   PREVENTING AND RESPONDING TO VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND 
GIRLS & DOMESTIC VIOLENCE AND ABUSE (VAWG & DVA) IN BARNET 2017-
2020 

The Chairman reminded attendants that the London Borough of Barnet will have a stand 
together on the international day for the elimination of violence against women this 
Friday at the Sangam Centre from 11am-2.30pm and also the Jewish Women’s Aid will 
have an partnership information stall at Brent Cross on the 24th of December, 

The Chairman welcomed Superintendent Paula Light at the meeting.

Kiran Vagarwal introduced the report and her presentation regarding the Prevention and 
Responding to Violence against Women and Girls & Domestic Violence and Abuse 
(VAWG & DVA) in Barnet 2017-2020 report. Following her report Members had the 
opportunity to ask question of the officer. 

Councillor Gordon asked how serious the issues are, whether any data is available and 
how these issues are relevant to Barnet. Superintendent Light responded these incidents 
are serious; there have been two domestic homicides and they impact on people’s lives 
and on the public purse. It costs £2 million for each homicide review. 

Councillor Narenthira asked how young people are educated and Ms Vagarwal 
responded that they are working with schools, school police officers, colleagues in 
Family services so that there is a co-ordinated response in order to prioritise schools in 
the area that they will engage with.
  
Councillor O-Macauley asked what the causes of emotional and financial issues are and 
what are the different issues that affect different communities and the different way that 
violence is committed across different communities.  

Superintendent Light responded there have been two spikes in different in 
socioeconomic groups which are elderly parents living with their children and children 
living with the parents. Different communities are affected differently and they are 
working with communities to understand their lifestyle. 

Councillor McGuirk added that one of the key areas of financial abuse is elderly abuse. 
Need to have wrap-around services and education on healthy relationships, currently 
there is no statutory requirement to educated. Cuts have affected the provision of 
services. 
Regarding different racial and cultural groups, there is a concern that if communities are 
targeted they might be discouraged to engage and might distance themselves. These 
communities need to be embraced. It would also be useful to look at best practice in 
other boroughs that have much larger ethnic groups.
Regarding working with GPs on future commissioning and pulling budgets, Councillor 
McGuirk said that GPs are having a tough time and are facing financial difficulties and 
this needs to be taken into account.

A lot of victims find themselves in the criminal justice system and there needs to be work 
with both victims and perpetrators. Councillor McGuirk added that better co-ordination of 
services is needed and mentioned that there is lack of suitable housing and cuts to legal 
aid. 



3

Also, GPs have been known to charge up to £125 pounds for issuing letters for proof of 
rape but she was not aware if this happens in Barnet but there is a need to look at this 
practice. 
Violence against Women and Girls and Domestic Violence and Abuse cuts across other 
Committees such as the Housing Committee and Councillor McGuirk requested to know 
where do other areas sit in regards to this piece of work and how this work will be aligned 
with other services within the Council.  

There is a language barrier with women and girls seeking refuge in the UK and 
Councillor McGuirk suggested delivering English language classes and working with 
voluntary organisations. Finally, Councillor McGuirk said that she would like to know how 
the workshop will develop with Members who are going to be consulted on the VAWG 
and DVA strategy. 

Councillor Rutter asked how many unreported cases are there and that it is important to 
increase awareness across different communities and informing residents on the ways 
they can access help. Councillor Rutter also asked whether there is a breakdown of 
figures of abuse and violence and where does it happen e.g schools, marital. 

Superintendent Light responded that referrals come from the Police, GPs and Public 
Health Trust. In cases where there are low referrals they go back to check why there is 
low reporting. People can go into reporting sites and raise any concerns. 

Ms Vagarwal said that the report for the March committee will include statistics and she 
will consider all comments from Members and will take them into account in the strategy.

Councillor Old raised his concerns regarding the Identification & Referral to Improve 
Safety (IRIS) model and the fact that there could be resistance and GPs might be 
reluctant to report unless they have agreement from their patient.
Councillor Old asked whether there is scope for this issue to be given more attention.

Regarding collaboration across borough boundaries, Councillor Old asked whether there 
are any other fields in which collaboration is going to be explored and he also asked how 
body worn cameras work. 
Superintendent Light responded that they attach the body worn cameras on their stab-
proof vest and they are worn when police officers need to make a visit where evidence 
needs to be captured and are activated by taping the camera. 

Ms Vagarwal gave a few examples of cross borough collaboration that were highlighted 
2015 June report.  

Councillor Brayne referred to page 29 of the report and the Barnet Homes bid for the 
refuse service and asked whether securing the extra funding would be reported to the 
Housing Committee. Ms Vagarwal responded that in terms of the DCLG funding she was 
not certain if it went to Committee however, the agreement has been that the rent 
generated from the refuse goes back into paying for the refuse and that is at least 70% of 
the cost. She also mentioned that the partnership ensures and they address any funding 
short fall in specialist services. 
Councillor Gordon asked what is a wrap-around service and Ms Vagarwal responded 
that depending on the case there are different services that can be used to support that 
case at the right time in the right way by working together. 



4

Councillor O-Macauley questioned how effective is intervention when there are mental 
issues involved. Ms Vagarwal responded that there is a complex subgroup whose 
purpose is to look at substance misuse, mental health and domestic violence cases and 
agree as a partnership on intervention at the right time to address these issues. 

Councillor McGuirk also added that Teaching Assistants pick up a lot in schools in 
relation to domestic violence and abuse and this is another important element within 
schools around early intervention. 
Councillor Slocombe asked about domestic violence in churches and that this should be 
included. Her requested was noted. 

Following discussion the item, the Committee unanimously agreed all recommendations. 

It was therefore RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee commented on the proposed
a) vision
b) partnership strategic objectives
c) approach for Barnet’s 2017-2020 VAWG & DVA strategy.

2. That the Committee noted:
a) It will receive an annual report on the progress of the VAWG & DVA 2017-2020 
strategy

3. That the Committee noted the following commitment set out in the Home Office 
2016-2020 Ending Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy: ‘Everyone in their 
local area will be able to hold their elected leaders to account through data on how 
local need is being met’

4. That the Committee noted the actions proposed in 4.1 of the report

8.   COMMUNITY PARTICIPATION STRATEGY: UPDATE 

Sara Elias-Bassett introduced the report which related to the Community Participation 
Strategy. 

Councillor MrGuirk asked what work is being done with bigger companies to get them 
engaged. 
Ms Elias-Bassett referred to p.54 of the report which explained how the campaign was 
going to be implemented. She added that they are working with Re about development 
opportunities and short listing partners to engage with. 

Following discussion the Committee unanimously agreed all recommendations.

It was therefore RESOLVED:

That the Committee noted the progress of the Community Participation Strategy.



5

9.   REGENERATION AND COMMUNITY COHESION 

The Chairman introduced the report which related to the regeneration and community 
cohesion report as a result of a Member’s item previously submitted by Councillor 
Narenthira. 

The recommendation was unanimously agreed. 

It was therefore RESOLVED: 

That the actions related to the previous Member’s item are noted by the 
Community Leadership Committee.

9.   REGENERATION AND COMMUNITY COHESION 

The Chairman introduced the report which related to the regeneration and community 
cohesion report as a result of a Member’s item previously submitted by Councillor 
Narenthira. 

The recommendation was unanimously agreed. 

It was therefore RESOLVED: 

That the actions related to the previous Member’s item are noted by the 
Community Leadership Committee.

.
10.   CORPORATE GRANTS PROGRAMME, 2016/17 - GRANT APPLICATIONS 

The Chairman introduced the report which related to the two grant applications to the 
Corporate Grants Programme. 

The Committee unanimously agreed the recommendations. 

It was therefore RESOLVED:

That, subject to the council’s Standard Conditions of Grant and the special 
conditions shown in the respective grant assessments enclosed:

(i) a one-year start-up grant of £10,000 be awarded to Sangam Association of
Asian Women;
(ii) a one-year start-up grant of £10,000 be awarded to The Larches Community.

11.   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

Councillor McGuirk sought confirmation that a report would come back to Committee on 
Violence against Women and Girls and the Chairman confirmed that a report will be 
submitted to a future Committee meeting.
 
Councillor Gordon said that it is important to include more statistics in future reports 
around violence against Women and Girls.  



6

12.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

The meeting finished at 8.11 pm


